

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

JEFFREY CLAIR

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

Attorneys

STEVAN E. BUNNELL

*General Counsel
U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal framework.....	2
B. Factual and procedural background	8
Reasons for granting the petition	11
I. Respondents do not have Article III standing or a cognizable claim under the APA.....	14
A. A State’s voluntary decision to extend a subsidy to aliens accorded deferred action does not give it standing to challenge federal deferred-action policies	14
B. Respondents lack a cognizable APA claim.....	18
II. The Secretary had ample statutory authority to issue the Guidance	24
III. The Guidance is exempt from notice-and- comment requirements.....	29
IV. This case warrants immediate review.....	32
Conclusion	35
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	156a
Appendix C.....	244a
Appendix D.....	407a
Appendix E.....	411a
Appendix F.....	420a
Appendix G.....	430a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-643 (filed Nov. 12, 2015)	34, 35
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	17
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 12, 20
<i>Johns v. Department of Justice</i> , 653 F.2d 884 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	4, 20, 29, 30
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	14
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	2, 23
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	32
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	30
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	17

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3, Cl. 5.....	10
Art. III.....	11, 12, 14
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 500	
<i>et seq.</i>	10
5 U.S.C. 553.....	10, 430a
5 U.S.C. 553(a)(2).....	31, 430a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	29, 431a
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1).....	23, 432a
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	20, 432a
5 U.S.C. 702.....	18, 432a
5 U.S.C. 706.....	10, 433a
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L.	
No. 113-76, Div. F, Tit. II, 128 Stat. 250.....	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations	
Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat. 39:	
Tit. II:	
129 Stat. 42	4, 450a
129 Stat. 42-43.....	25, 450a
129 Stat. 43	4, 451a
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)	26, 436a
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	2, 20, 436a
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)-(3).....	25, 30, 436a
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(2).....	3, 436a
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3).....	3, 20, 436a
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	8
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	8

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	22, 437a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	2, 437a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)	6, 437a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	6, 437a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	6, 22, 32, 438a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(3).....	22
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	25
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)	2, 5
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	28
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(7).....	22
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	23
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	27
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	22
8 U.S.C. 1252(g).....	8, 23, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. 1324a.....	22, 439a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)	27, 439a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1).....	5, 439a
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)	5, 13, 22, 23, 27, 440a
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1694-1695	8
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-3010	27
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Rec- onciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, § 411, 110 Stat. 2268 (8 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>)	19
8 U.S.C. 1611.....	20, 441a
8 U.S.C. 1611(a)	6, 441a
8 U.S.C. 1611(b).....	20, 441a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2)	22, 443a
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2)-(b)(4).....	6, 443a
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(3)	22, 443a
8 U.S.C. 1611(c)	20, 444a
8 U.S.C. 1621.....	19, 445a
8 U.S.C. 1621(a)	7, 19, 445a
8 U.S.C. 1621(b).....	7, 19, 446a
8 U.S.C. 1621(c)	19, 447a
8 U.S.C. 1621(c)(1)(B)	20, 447a
8 U.S.C. 1621(d).....	7, 19, 20, 448a
8 U.S.C. 1641(b).....	6, 449a
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 302	8
49 U.S.C. 30301 note	8
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 361	8
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. V, 108 Stat. 1092.	8
6 U.S.C. 202(3)	2, 435a
6 U.S.C. 202(5)	2, 20, 25, 30, 435a
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	2
6 U.S.C. 557.....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1001(2) (2013)	18
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.421(a-3) (West 2013)	15
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.3(a).....	20, 473a
Section 1.3(a)(4)(vi)	7, 32, 474a
Section 274a.12(a).....	5, 452a
Section 274a.12(b).....	5, 456a
Section 274a.12(c)	5, 465a
Section 274a.12(c)(14)	5, 32, 469a

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	25
Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	29
Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics: 2013 Enforcement Actions, Tbl. 39, Aliens Removed or Returned: Fiscal Years 1892 to 2013</i> (2014), http://www.dhs.gov/publication/ yearbook-immigration-statistics-2013-enforcement- actions	4
44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979).....	23, 27
46 Fed. Reg. 25,080 (May 5, 1981)	6, 27, 32
61 Fed. Reg. 47,041 (Sept. 6, 1996)	7, 32
6 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (1998).....	5
Memorandum from Gene McNary, Comm'r, to Reg'l Comm'rs, <i>Family Fairness, reprinted as 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153, App. I</i> (Feb. 2, 1990).....	30
Memorandum from Doris Meissner, Immigration & Naturalization Serv. Comm'r, to Reg'l Dirs. et al., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion, re- printed as 77 No. 46 Interpreter Releases 1661, App. I</i> (Nov. 17, 2000).....	3
Memorandum from Donald Neufeld, Acting Assoc. Dir., to Field Leadership, <i>Consolidation of Guid- ance Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of Sections 212(a)(9)(B)(i) and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I) of the Act 42</i> (May 6, 2009), http://www.uscis.gov/sites/ default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/Static_ Files_Memoranda/2009/revision_redesign_ AFM.PDF	6

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Manuel Pastor et al., <i>The Kids Aren't Alright – But They Could Be: The Impact of Deferred Action for Parents of Americans and Lawful Permanent Residents (DAPA) on Children</i> (Mar. 2015), https://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/DAPA_Impact_on_Children_CSII_Brief_Final_01.pdf	33
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Verifying Lawful Presence</i> (July 2013), http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/DriverLiense/documents/verifyingLawfulPresence.pdf	17
<i>The Department of Homeland Security's Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> , 38 Op. O.L.C. __ (Nov. 19, 2014).....	7, 8, 33
